Metro contracts with a number of providers for demand-responsive paratransit services. Contract
terms and conditions vary for each provider.

In September of 2018 the Transit and Parking Commission approved a contract with New Flyer Corp.
for the purchase of up to 72 buses over a five-year period.  As of December 31, 2022, 27 buses had
been purchased under this contract.

From time to time Metro is party to various pending claims and legal proceedings. Although the
outcome of such matters cannot be forecasted with certainty, it is the opinion of management and
Metro’s legal counsel that the likelihood is remote that any such claims or proceedings will have a
material adverse effect on Metro’s financial position or results of operations.

METRO TRANSIT SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

58

NOTE 12 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The District adopted GASB Statement No. 87 effective January 1, 2022. Prior year balances were
restated for the new standard. The following balances were restated at January 1, 2021.

As Originally

Reported

Adjustment
for

As restated
   12/31/21   GASB No. 87   12/31/21

Transit plant in service $151,774,908 $9,728,837 $161,503,745
Accumulated depreciation and

amortization
(80,565,699) (463,642) (81,029,341)

Current portion of lease liability - 289,404 289,404
Lease liability - 9,125,551 9,125,551
Net investment in capital assets 43,162,182 (149,760) 43,012,422
Total net position 39,027,525 (149,760) 38,877,765
Purchase services 5,891,076 (403,250) 5,487,826
Depreciation and amortization

expense
7,812,713 463,642 8,276,355

Interest expense (267,949) (89,368) (357,317)
Change in net position  18,755,481 (149,760) 18,605,721

R E Q U I R E D  S U P P L E M E N T A R Y   I N F O R M A T I O N

Proportionate
Share of the Net Plan Fiduciary

Proportion Proportionate Pension Liability (Asset) Net Position
of the Net Share of the as a Percentage as a Percentage

Fiscal Pension Net Pension Covered of Covered of the Total Pension
Year Ending Liability Liability (Asset) Payroll Payroll Liability (Asset)

12/31/22 1.84805176% (13,394,573)$   29,356,919$   45.63% 106.02%
12/31/21 1.82797492% (10,481,436)   31,901,793   45.89% 105.26%
12/31/20 1.80212477% (5,848,135)   31,476,580   26.70% 102.96%